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Introduction

With rapidly changing buyer preferences and abilities, there
has been a lot of migration within the United States over the
past few years. As seen in the chart to the right, southern
states such as Florida, Texas, and the Carolinas have been big
winners in these domestic migration patterns, largely led by
more affordable conditions and opportunities. According to
U.S. Census Bureau datal, 42 percent of these moves were
driven by housing reasons, 26 percent for family reasons, 16
percent for employment reasons, and only one percent
moved due to climate-related reasons.

The available Census Bureau data provides information
surrounding where Americans move and in what volumes,
but there is less available data surrounding why Americans
move to a specific area and what drives those decisions. With
this in mind, the National Association of REALTORS®
Research Committee decided to conduct a survey of its
members to analyze the drivers and motivators of their
clients moving to different areas within the country.
Throughout the report, the data is also broken down by
movers to each of the four regions of the U.S. (Midwest,
Northeast, South, and West) to identify any differences in
drivers to different regions; regional definitions can be found
in the Methodology section of the report.
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Top 20 States with Largest Net
Migration (2023)

Florida
Texas
NC 126,712
SC mssss—— 91853
Georgia e S8 325
Tennessce e 70 471
Arizona e 57 814
Alabama msm 36128

372,870

315,301

Oklahoma
Ohio
Indiana
Arkansas
Virginia
Idaho
Wisconsin
Colorado
Missouri
Kentucky
Washington
Nevada

mmm 3] 967
= 28718
. 20?468
. 22202
L VANKY
mm 20,053
= 19,301
= 19167
mm 19,023
m 16,592
m 13,643
m 12,908

1 https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2022/demo/geographic-mobility/cps-2022.html

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, NAR Calculations
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Key Highlights

Millions of Americans move and migrate throughout the nation,
and this has been exacerbated by the surge of remote work and

current affordability issues in the market. With varying priorities of
America’'s homebuyers, let’s take a look at what drives individuals to

move to specific areas and how that compares regionally:

General Move Characteristics

Forty-six percent of respondents’ clients had moved to the South
this year, while 25 percent moved to the West, 18 percent moved

to the Midwest, and 11 percent moved to the Northeast.

REALTORS®’ recent clients generally moved to a similar type

of area (i.e. from one suburban area to another). However,
those moving from central city/urban areas (41 percent) and
resort areas (44 percent) most often moved to a suburban
area.

Distance & Time

In 2024, REALTORS® reported that 36 percent of their clients
moved to a different state. However, the majority of
REALTORS®’ clients moved intrastate: 21 percent moved
within the same city, 21 percent moved to a different city in
the same area, and 21 percent moved to a different area
within their state.

Among repeat buyers, 74 percent sold their previous

residence when making their recent purchase, while 20 percent

kept their previous residence as an investment, rental, or
vacation property.

2024 Migration Trends

Area Decision Characteristics

94 percent of REALTORS®' recent clients made a permanent
move to a new area or location, while six percent are splitting
their time between their new and previous locations.

Nearly one in five of REALTORS®' recent clients (18 percent)
moved back to an area in which they previously lived.

o This is more common among movers to the Midwest (24
percent) and the West (20 percent).

Overall, REALTORS®’ recent clients chose to move to a
specific area primarily to be closer to family and friends (30
percent) and to get more home for the money (21 percent).
Secondary reasons include the area having lower or more
favorable taxes (16 percent), it being a safer area with less crime
(16 percent), and being closer to their work location (15 percent).

o  Movers to the West were driven more than others by
getting more house for the money (24 percent), while
movers to the South were more driven than others by
lower or more favorable tax rates (19 percent), and
movers to the Northeast were more motivated than
others to move closer to their job location (22 percent).

When asked to provide the one primary reason for choosing to
move to a specific area, the most common driver was to be
closer to family and friends at 23 percent, followed by getting
more house for the money (12 percent), and being closer to work
(nine percent).
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Key Highlights

Specific Home Characteristics

- REALTORS®’ recent clients are most likely to have chosen a
specific home based on its outdoor space (42 percent), its
additional square footage (31 percent), and because it's in a
quieter area (24 percent).

o Outdoor space was especially important to movers to the
Midwest, while movers to the Northeast were particularly
driven by needing more square footage and for a better
work commute.

- Job location did not play a role in the purchase decision for 43
percent of REALTORS®' recent clients, as they continue to work
remotely, while job location did influence 37 percent of movers
who work at least some of their time in-office.

o Movers to the West and South were most likely to report
that job location did not play a role as they are working
remotely.

- Only two percent of REALTORS®' recent clients made their
move due to a return-to-office in their jobs. This was slightly
more common among movers to the Midwest at four percent.

2024 Migration Trends
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Client Moved To

Midwest - 18%
Forty-six percent of
Northeast - 1% respondents’ clients
moved to the South this
year, while 25 percent
percent moved to the
Midwest, and 11 percent
West 259 moved to the Northeast.

Regional definitions can
be found in the
Methodology section.

U.S. Territory

*
*

Outside of the
U.S.

*Less than one percent
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Midwest

Northeast

South

West

U.S. Territory

Outside of the
U.S.

*Less than one percent
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*

1%

Client Moved From

15%

22%

33%

30%

Thirty-three percent of
respondents’ clients
moved from the South
this year, while 30 percent
moved from the West, 22
percent moved from the
Midwest, and 15 percent
moved from the
Northeast.

Regional definitions can
be found in the
Methodology section.
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Area Type Moved To, by Origin

Type of Area Moved From

Suburb/ Central
. e s City/Urban | Small Town Rural Area | Resort Area
Subdivision

Type of Area Moved To Area
Suburb/Subdivision 72% 41% 16% 23% 44%
Central City/Urban Area 6% 33% 8% 12% *
Small Town 9% 15% 55% 26% 22%
Rural Area 11% 8% 18% 33% 6%
Resort Area 2% 2% 3% 5% 28%
*Less than one percent
m NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS®
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Same city

Same area, different city

Same state, different area

Different state

Outside of the U.S.

*Less than one percent

2024 Migration Trends

Proximity of Move

26%

L 12%

Where
client
moved

; 28%
16%

22%

1

25%
3

- 15%

3%
21%
“ask
32%
0 1%
*

1%

*

m All respondents
m Midwest
Northeast
South
West

47%

In 2024, REALTORS® reported
that 36 percent of their clients
moved to a different state.
However, the majority of
REALTORS®’ clients moved
intrastate: 21 percent moved
within the same city, 21
percent moved to a different
city in the same area, and 21

percent moved to a different
area within their state.

Movers to the South and West
were most likely moving from
a different state, while movers
to the Northeast were most
likely moving to a different
area within the same state.
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January

February

March

April

May

June

July
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Month Transaction Began

12%

1%

1%

15%

18%

13%

21%

Consistent with general
seasonal market trends,
respondents’ clients were
most likely to have begun

their home purchase
transaction in June (21
percent), May (18 percent),
or April (15 percent).
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Repeat Buyer Client Sold Previous
Residence

_74%
Yes, sold 80%

previous 63%
residence 76% Among repeat buyers, 74
68% percent sold their previous
residence when making their
r 20% recent purchase, while 20
No, keeping as 13% percent kept their previous
investment, 24% residence as an investment,

rental, vacation : "
home 17% rental, or vacation property.

25%

Repeat buyer movers to the
7% West and Northeast were
. more likely than others to
keep their previous residence.

6%

Not sure 13%
6%
7%

EAlIl ®Midwest Northeast South West
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Move Was a Permanent Move

Yes, client fully moved to
new area/location

6%

3%
No, client is splitting time
with new location and 7%
where they moved from

5%

8%

EAlIl ®Midwest Northeast South

2024 Migration Trends

West

94%

93%

95%

92%

97%

94 percent of REALTORS®’
recent clients made a
permanent move to a new
area or location, while six

percent are now splitting
their time between their
new and previous
locations.
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Northeast

South

West

2024 Migration Trends

Client Moved Back to Previously-

Occupied Area

14%

15%

20%

Nearly one in five of
REALTORS®’ recent
clients (18 percent) moved
back to an area in which
they previously lived.

This is more common
among movers to the
Midwest (24 percent) and
the West (20 percent).
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Reasons Client Chose to Move to

Closer to family and friends
More home for the money
Lower or more favorable taxes
Safer area/less crime

Closer to work location

Already lived in area

Better schools

Better weather conditions
Better job market/opportunities
Political reasons

Couldn't afford to buy in previous location
Better/improving local economy
Diversity

Religious reasons

Ethnic make-up of new area
Cultural groups in new area

Other

2024 Migration Trends

Specific Area

I 0%
 mlz
[ E3
[ E3
I 10
I

I o

[ e

[ e

I

I

I 7o

B 2%

B %

B %

B %
I 4%

Overall, REALTORS®’ recent
clients chose to move to a
specific area primarily to be
closer to family and friends (30
percent) and to get more
home for the money (21
percent). Secondary reasons

include the area having lower
or more favorable taxes (16
percent), it being a safer area
with less crime (16 percent),
and being closer to their work
location (15 percent).
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Reasons Client Chose to Move to
Specific Area

_“ o [ 5o

Closer to family and friends 30% 33% 28% 33% 25%
More home for the money 21% 21% 19% 20% 24%
Safer area/less crime 16% 19% 18% 16% 13%
Lower/more favorable taxes 16% 14% 13% 19% 1%
Closer to work location 15% 21% 22% 14% 10%
Already lived there 1% 14% 7% 10% 12%
Better schools 9% 12% 13% 9% 4%
Better job N 9% 7% 5% 1% 8%
market/opportunities
Better weather conditions 9% 2% 1% 12% 10%
Political reasons 8% 5% 1% 10% 9%
Coulgl not aﬁo'rd to buy in 89% 4% 9% 6% 14%
previous location
Better/improving local 79 6% 79 8% 4%
economy
Diversity 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Religious reasons 1% 2% 1% 1% *
Ethnic make-up of new area 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Cultural groups in new area 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Other 24% 22% 24% 22% 27%
*Less than one percent NATIONAL
m ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS®
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Primary Reason Client Chose to Move

Closer to family and friends
More home for the money
Closer to work location

Lower or more favorable taxes
Better weather conditions
Better job market/opportunities
Safer area/less crime

Couldn't afford to buy in previous location
Political reasons

Better schools

Religious reasons

Cultural groups in new area
Better/improving local economy
Diversity

Ethnic make-up of new area

Other

*Less than one percent

2024 Migration Trends

to Specific Area

I, 29

I 12
[ e
I -
. -
-

I %

. 2o

B 3%

B 3%

B %

B %

B %

*

*

I, 252

When asked to provide the
one primary reason for
choosing to move to a specific
area, the most common driver
among REALTORS®’' recent
clients was to be closer to

family and friends at 23
percent, followed by getting
more house for the money (12
percent), and being closer to
work (nine percent).
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Primary Reason Client Chose to Move
to Specific Area

_“ o [ 5o

Closer to family and friends 23% 25% 22% 23% 21%
More home for the money 12% 13% 13% 1% 13%
Closer to work location 9% 9% 14% 9% 6%
Lower or more favorable taxes 5% 2% 5% 5% 4%
Better weather conditions 4% 1% * 5% 5%
SEisrjelo L 4% 3% 1% 5% 4%
market/opportunities
Safer area/less crime 4% 7% 3% 4% 4%
Coulq not affo‘rd to buy in 4% 29 4% 4% 7%
previous location
Political reasons 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Better schools 3% 3% 6% 3% 1%
Religious reasons 1% 1% * 1% *
Cultural groups in new area 1% * 2% * 1%
Better/improving local 1% 59 " 1% 1%
economy
Diversity * 1% * * *
Ethnic make-up of new area * 1% * * *
Other 28% 29% 27% 26% 31%
*Less than one percent NATIONAL
m ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS®
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Reasons Client Chose to Purchase
Specific Home

[o)
Outdoor space ﬂ “ehe

%0827
I 1
More square feet needed 9% 36% .
. S 34% REALTORS®' recent clients are
Quieter area 3%“3325% most likely to have chosen a
24% e :
More walkability/ neighborhood .. 125, specific home based on its .
SFREATTES o 20942% outdoor space (42 percent), its
. 6%, additional square footage (31
Better work commute 5 26% mAll ory o
0% 16% percent), and because it's in a
Less square feet needed M 13 = Midwest quieter area (24 percent).
‘%)104) Northeast .
Better access to parks/trails 7 90‘]/94’ Siouii Outdoor space was 95peC|a"y
— % important to movers to the
Closer to health facilities é%g% et Midwest, while movers to the
. - Northeast were particularly
Better access to highways 4%, "% driven by the need for more
. W% square footage and for a
Closer to airport/train g.%
1% better work commute.
&
Access to public transit I* 1% 5%
1%
- )
Other 23%9"

*Less than one percent

2024 Migration Trends

3%

NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS”



Reasons Client Chose to Purchase
Specific Home

_“ o [ 5o

Outdoor space 42% 46% 37% 42% 40%
More square feet needed 31% 31% 36% 29% 34%
24% 23% 23% 25% 24%

Quieter area

More walkability/ 19% 20% 22% 20% 16%
neighborhood amenities

Better work commute 16% 17% 26% 16% 10%
Less square feet needed 10% 13% 4% 10% 8%
Better access to parks/trails 8% 10% 9% 7% 8%
Better access to highways 5% 5% 7% 4% 5%
Closer to health facilities 5% 3% 4% 6% 6%
Closer to airport/train 1% * 2% 1% 1%
Access to public transit 1% 1% 5% * 1%
Other 30% 29% 28% 31% 31%
*Less than one percent
NATIONAL
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Job Location Played Role in Purchase
Decision

37%
39%

Yes, client works at least some time in-

office Sl

Job location did not play a role
37% in the purchase decision for 43
30% percent of REALTORS®’ recent
clients, as they continue to
43% work remotely, while job
0% location did influence 37
No, client works remote 32% percent of movers who work
44% at least some of their time in
48% the office.

20% Movers to the West and South
were most likely to report that
job location did not play a role
as they are working remotely.

21%
Not sure 17%

19%
22%

EAlIl ®Midwest Northeast South West
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Moved Because of Return-to-Office

2%
4%

Yes 2%
2%
2%

Only two percent of
REALTORS®’ recent

8 clients made their move
No 738 their jobs.
96%
Yl This was slightly more
common among movers
I 3% to the Midwest at four

3% percent.

Not sure 5%
2%
4%

EAlIl ®Midwest Northeast South West
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Methodology

The 2024 Migration Trends survey was sent via email in
August 2024 to a random sample of 143,514 REALTOR®
members across the nation. The survey received 1,572
responses from REALTORS®, 1,061 of which had
represented a primary home purchase in 2024, for an
overall response rate of 1.1 percent. The confidence
interval at a 95 percent level of confidence is +/-3.0
percent.

The regional breakdown used throughout the report is
defined as follows:

Midwest: lllinois, Indiana, lowa, Kansas, Michigan,
Minnesota, Missouri, Ohio, North Dakota, Nebraska,
South Dakota, and Wisconsin.

Northeast: Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New
Hampshire, New Jersey, New York, Pennsylvania,
Rhode Island, and Vermont.

South: Alabama, Arkansas, Delaware, Florida,
Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maryland, Mississippi,
North Carolina, Oklahoma, South Carolina,
Tennessee, Texas, Virginia, and West Virginia.

West: Alaska, Arizona, California, Colorado, Hawaii,
Idaho, Montana, Nevada, New Mexico, Oregon, Utah,
Washington, and Wyoming.

2024 Migration Trends
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The National Association of REALTORS® is America’s largest trade association, representing 1.5 million members, including NAR's
institutes, societies and councils, involved in all aspects of the real estate industry. NAR membership includes brokers, salespeople,

property managers, appraisers, counselors and others engaged in both residential and commercial real estate.

The term REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark that identifies a real estate professional who is a member of the

National Association of REALTORS® and subscribes to its strict Code of Ethics.

Working for America's property owners, the National Association provides a facility for professional development, research and
exchange of information among its members and to the public and government for the purpose of preserving the free enterprise

system and the right to own real property.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

RESEARCH GROUP

The Mission of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® Research Group is to

produce timely, data-driven market analysis and authoritative business intelligence to serve
members, and inform consumers, policymakers and the media in a professional and accessible
manner.

To find out about other products from NAR's Research Group, visit
nar.realtor/research-and-statistics

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®
Research Group

500 New Jersey Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001

202-383-1000

data@nar.realtor
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